97000099628

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 2:25 PM 12/30/97 PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET (((H97000021358 l))) FAX #: (850)922-4000 DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS TO: 076247002423 ACCT# : FROM: ATLAS, PRARLMAN, TROP & BORKSON, P.A. CONTACT: BEVERLY F BRYAN FAX #: (954)766-7800 PHONE: (954)763-1200 NAME: UNISERVICE CORP. AUDIT NUMBER H97000021358. DOC TYPE.....BASIC AMENDMENT 5 PAGES..... CERT. OF STATUS...0 DEL METHOD FAX CERT. COPIES.....l \$87.50 EST CHARGE NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT ** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. ** ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: ¤ 0:03:36¤ 02:33p¤ Capture Off [#1] ¤ COMPUSERª MENU JAN -5 PH 12:

amended E

ŝ

HECELWED 03 PHECEL PHILE 03 91 DEC 31 PHILE 03 91 DEC 31 PHILE 03

DEC-31-97 11:31 FROM: ALIZEPERATURATIOPSBORVES 0082992796 · CI

ĴAN-05-98 09:26 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547667800

PAGE 1/7

2:25 PM

FAX #: (850)922-4000

_12/30/97

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET

(((H97000021358 1)))

TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

 FROM: ATLAS, PEARLMAN, TROP & BORKSON, P.A.
 ACCT#: 076247002423

 CONTACT: BEVERLY F BRYAN
 PHONB: (954)763-1200

 FAX #: (954)766-7800

NAME: UNISERVICE CORP. AUDIT NUMBER.....H97000021358 DOC TYPE.....BASIC AMENDMENT CERT. OF STATUS..0 PAGES...... 5 CERT. COPIES.....1 DEL.METHOD.. FAX EST.CHARGE.. \$87.50

EST.CHARGE. \$87.50 NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT

** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. **

JUNISION OF CORPORATIONS

98 JAN -5 AH 10: 32

RECEIVEL

ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: [#1] ¤ COMPUSER¤ MENU ¤ 0:03:36¤ 02:33p¤ Capture Off JAN-05-98 09:28 FROM: AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID: 8547667800



Ē



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

January 2, 1998

ь.

UNISERVICE CORP. 1900 GLADES ROAD SUITE 351 BOCA RATON, FL 33431

SUBJECT: UNISERVICE CORP. REF: 297000099628

We have received your document for UNISERVICE CORP. and the authorization to debit your account in the amount of \$87.50. However, the document has not been filed and is being returned for the following:

The date of filing with our office is November 21, 1997. Please correct your document accordingly.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6910.

Louise Flemning-Jackson Corporate Specialist Supervisor

FAX Aud. #: H97000021358 Letter Number: 198A00000065

JAN-05-98 09:28 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547667800

н97000021358 I

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF UNISERVICE CORP.

PAGE

37

THRY OF The undersigned, being all the Board of Directors and Shareholders of UNISERVICE CORP. (hereinafter the "Corporation"), a Florida corporation, do hereby certify and set forth:

The name of the corporation is UNISERVICE CORP. 1.

The Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation were filed on November 21, 2. 1997 with the Florida Department of State.

The Articles of Incorporation are amended, as authorized by The Florida Business Corporation Act, (i) to increase the authorized number of shares which the 3. corporation shall have authority to issue 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$.0001 par value, to 30,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$.0001 per share; (ii) to authorize to issue 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$.0001; and (iii) to expressly not be subject to Section 607.0902 of the Florida Business Corporation Act.

The Articles of Incorporation are amended to change the name of the 4 Corporation to Uniservice Corporation.

The Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation were adopted by the Sole Shareholder and the Board of Directors on December 1, 1997. To effect the foregoing, the text of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby restated and amended as herein set forth in full:

ARTICLE I. CORPORATE NAME

The name of this Corporation shall be: UNISERVICE CORPORATION

ARTICLE II. PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal office and mailing address of the Corporation is c/o Andean Development Corporation, One Lincoln Place, 1900 Glades Road, Suite 351, Boca Raton, Florida 33431.

Gayle Coleman, Esq. - Florida Bar No. 857327 Atlas, Pearlman, Trop & Borkson, P.A. 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1900 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308 954-763-1200

H97000021358 1

97/5391.200/95928

. JAN-05-88 09:26 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547867800

PAGE 4/7

÷

E97000021358 1

ARTICLE III. NATURE OF CORPORATE BUSINESS AND POWERS

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this Corporation shall be to engage in any and all lawful business permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV. CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares that this Corporation shall be authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time shall be (i) thirty million (30,000,000) shares of common stock, par value \$.0001 per share, of which 10,000,000 shares have been designated as Class A Common Stock and 2,000,000 shares have been designated as Class B Common Stock, and (ii) five million (5,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock having a par value of \$.0001 per share.

The Class A Common Stock shall be designated as follows:

1. <u>Designation and Number of Shares</u>. The Class A Common Stock shall be designated "Class A Common Stock" of a par value of \$.0001 each, and the number of shares constituting the Class A Common Stock shall be 10,000,000 shares.

2. <u>Voting Rights</u>. Holders of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share of Class A Common Stock held.

3. <u>Dividends</u>. Holders of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to dividends as shall be designated by the Company's Board of Directors from time to time.

The Class B Common Stock shall be designated as follows:

1. <u>Designation and Number of Shares</u>. The Class B Common Stock shall be designated "Class B Common Stock" of a par value of \$.0001 each, and the number of shares constituting the Class B Common Stock shall be 2,000,000 shares.

2. <u>Voting Rights</u>. Holders of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to ten (10) votes for each share of Class B Common Stock held.

3. <u>Dividends</u>. Holders of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to dividends as shall be designated by the Company's Board of Directors from time to time.

4. <u>Conversion</u>. Holders of Class B Common Stock may convert any shares of Class B Common Stock held by any of them into shares of Class A Common Stock, <u>provided that</u> upon conversion, the voting rights of such converted shares shall be on

297000021358 l

JAN-05-98 09:27 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547667800

PAGE 5/7

H97000021358 I

a one vote for one share basis; and provided that such Class A Common Stock are unencumbered or are not subject to any escrow agreement or otherwise.

5. <u>Sale or Transfer of Class B Common Stock</u>. Holders of Class B Common Stock may sell or transfer any or all of their shares of Class B Common Stock to any party, who will have the same rights, privileges, and restrictions, if applicable, of any other holder of Class B Common Stock.

Classes and series of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock may be created and issued from time to time, with such designations, preferences, conversion rights, cumulative, relative, participating, optional or other rights, including voting rights, qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the creation and issuance of such classes of Common Stock as adopted by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V. TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE VI. REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE IN FLORIDA

The Registered Agent and the street address of the initial Registered Office of this Corporation in the State of Florida shall be:

> Charles B. Peariman Atlas, Peariman, Trop & Borkson, P.A. 200 East Las Olas Boulevard. Suite 1900 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

ARTICLE VII. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This Corporation shall have two (2) Directors initially.

ARTICLE VIII. INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as the Incorporator is Charles B. Pearlman, c/o Atlas, Pearlman, Trop & Borkson, P.A., 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1900, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301.

H97000021358 1

97/5391.200/55928

. JAN-05-98 09:27 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547887800

H97000021358 L

ARTICLE IX. INDEMNIFICATION

This Corporation may indemnify any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by Florida law.

ARTICLE X. AFFILIATED TRANSACTIONS

This Corporation expressly elects not to be governed by Section 607.0901 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, as amended from time to time, relating to affiliated transactions.

ARTICLE XI. CONTROL SHARE ACQUISITIONS

This Corporation expressly elects to be governed by Section 607.0902 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, as amended from time to time, relating to control share acquisitions.

This Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation, which supersedes the original Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation, was authorized by the unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors followed by the unanimous written consent of the shareholders of the corporation.

E97000021358 1

97/5391.200/9592B

PAGE 6/7

JAN-05-88 08:27 FROM:AtlasPearlmanTrop&Borkson ID:9547667800

PAGE 7/7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Uniservice Corporation, a Florida corporation, has been executed this <u>24</u> day of <u>18000000</u>, 1997.

Ricardo Vilenaky, Fresident/Secretary/Treasurer Director and Solo Shareholder

.

David Mayer, Director

¥7/2231.200/85928

ł